7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

39

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

40

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 2.7241
Group 2 – – – 2.7241

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.8275 – 2.8275 2.8544
Group 2 1.6770 1.1505 2.8275 2.8544

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 2.0084 – 2.0084 2.0848
Group 2 1.5694 0.4390 2.0084 2.0848

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.9511 – 2.9511 2.9877
Group 2 1.6542 1.2969 2.9511 2.9877

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 1.8485 – 1.8485 1.9058
Group 2 1.5533 0.2952 1.8485 1.9058

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.6999 – 2.6999 2.7091
Group 2 1.2556 1.4443 2.6999 2.7091

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.4913 – 1.4913 1.5474
Group 2 0.8669 0.6244 1.4913 1.5474

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.8075 – 1.8075 1.8291
Group 2 1.1389 0.6686 1.8075 1.8291

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

41

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated
31.01.241

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.8217 – 1.8217 –
Group 2 1.5689 0.2528 1.8217 –

1A Accumulation Share class closed on 12 December 2023. Share class X Accumulation became inactive on 7 March 2022 and became active
again on 11 March 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with them distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM BALANCED FUND

42

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 477,684,493 512,032,080

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM BALANCED FUND

62

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM BALANCED FUND

63

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.7714 – 2.7714 2.6837
Group 2 1.4681 1.3033 2.7714 2.6837

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 3.0633 – 3.0633 2.9034
Group 2 2.4932 0.5701 3.0633 2.9034

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 2.5094 – 2.5094 2.4171
Group 2 1.8476 0.6618 2.5094 2.4171

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 3.3142 – 3.3142 3.1302
Group 2 1.8980 1.4162 3.3142 3.1302

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 2.1948 – 2.1948 2.1797
Group 2 1.7415 0.4533 2.1948 2.1797

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.7722 – 2.7722 2.6889
Group 2 1.8707 0.9015 2.7722 2.6889

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.6700 – 1.6700 1.6049
Group 2 0.9362 0.7338 1.6700 1.6049

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.9460 – 1.9460 1.8309
Group 2 1.4652 0.4808 1.9460 1.8309

7IM BALANCED FUND

64

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class X Income
Group 1 2.0420 – 2.0420 1.9527
Group 2 2.0420 – 2.0420 1.9527

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 3.2508 – 3.2508 3.0408
Group 2 2.8868 0.3640 3.2508 3.0408

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

65

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return primarily by way of capital growth, with some

[…]

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

86

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

87

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.5339
Group 2 – – – 1.5339

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.7551 – 2.7551 2.1093
Group 2 2.2641 0.4910 2.7551 2.1093

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 2.7684 – 2.7684 2.2050
Group 2 1.6813 1.0871 2.7684 2.2050

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 3.2142 – 3.2142 2.5275
Group 2 2.0101 1.2041 3.2142 2.5275

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 2.0614 – 2.0614 0.8819
Group 2 2.0614 – 2.0614 0.8819

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.1669 – 2.1669 1.5316
Group 2 1.5339 0.6330 2.1669 1.5316

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.6973 – 1.6973 1.3169
Group 2 1.2094 0.4879 1.6973 1.3169

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.8844 – 1.8844 1.4348
Group 2 1.4451 0.4393 1.8844 1.4348

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

88

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class X Income
Group 1 3.1231 – 3.1231 2.3223
Group 2 3.1231 – 3.1231 2.3223

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 3.7120 – 3.7120 2.6960
Group 2 3.0043 0.7077 3.7120 2.6960

1 Share class A Accumulation closed on 22 March 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

89

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide capital growth.

[…]

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

108

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

109

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.3957
Group 2 – – – 0.3957

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4966 – 1.4966 0.9322
Group 2 1.3588 0.1378 1.4966 0.9322

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.7014 – 1.7014 1.2511
Group 2 0.8102 0.8912 1.7014 1.2511

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8667 – 1.8667 1.3557
Group 2 0.3768 1.4899 1.8667 1.3557

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0010 – 1.0010 0.4296
Group 2 0.4892 0.5118 1.0010 0.4296

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 0.8645
Group 2 – – – 0.8645

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1934 – 1.1934 0.9379
Group 2 0.7260 0.4674 1.1934 0.9379

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

110

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated
31.01.242

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.4907 – 1.4907 0.9500
Group 2 1.2337 0.2570 1.4907 0.9500

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.
2 Share class was launched on 21 July 2023.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

111

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 125,587,377 137,540,152

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

131

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

132

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.2668
Group 2 – – – 1.2668

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.7609
Group 2 – – – 1.7609

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.3165 – 1.3165 1.4223
Group 2 1.0436 0.2729 1.3165 1.4223

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.9029 – 1.9029 2.0075
Group 2 0.9579 0.9450 1.9029 2.0075

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.3236 – 1.3236 1.4206
Group 2 0.8205 0.5031 1.3236 1.4206

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.6212 – 1.6212 1.6990
Group 2 0.8859 0.7353 1.6212 1.6990

1 Share class closed on 12 December 2023.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

133

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Income Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide income, while seeking to maintain

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 265,448,039 293,655,025

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

172

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

173

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

First Interim - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 31 August 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.242

Class C Income
Group 1 0.2721 – 0.2721
Group 2 0.2142 0.0579 0.2721

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.10.242

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.3816 – 0.3816
Group 2 0.2411 0.1405 0.3816

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.242

Class D Income
Group 1 0.2395 – 0.2395
Group 2 0.1894 0.0501 0.2395

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.10.242

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.3342 – 0.3342
Group 2 0.2662 0.0680 0.3342

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.242

Class S Income
Group 1 0.2419 – 0.2419
Group 2 0.0598 0.1821 0.2419

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.10.242

Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3059 – 0.3059
Group 2 0.1922 0.1137 0.3059

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 September 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 September 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.253
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.3471
Group 2 – – – 1.3471

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

174

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.253

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.7781
Group 2 – – – 1.7781

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

[…]

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

193

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

Post Balance Sheet Events
7IM AAP Balanced Fund A Accumulation share class closed on 02 October 2024.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

194

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.7145
Group 2 – – – 1.7145

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.252

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 2.1225
Group 2 – – – 2.1225

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.4132 – 1.4132 1.9182
Group 2 0.8350 0.5782 1.4132 1.9182

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8424 – 1.8424 2.4388
Group 2 1.3069 0.5355 1.8424 2.4388

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 1.0635 – 1.0635 1.5578
Group 2 0.9796 0.0839 1.0635 1.5578

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3220 – 1.3220 1.8842
Group 2 1.1840 0.1380 1.3220 1.8842

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.2736 – 1.2736 1.7036
Group 2 1.0206 0.2530 1.2736 1.7036

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

195

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.5119 – 1.5119 1.9611
Group 2 0.8329 0.6790 1.5119 1.9611

1 Share class A Income closed on 12 December 2023.
2 Share class A Accumulation closed on 02 October 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with them distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

196

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 561,104,418 580,760,860

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

214

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

215

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.7273
Group 2 – – – 1.7273

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.9517
Group 2 – – – 1.9517

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.2490 – 1.2490 2.0654
Group 2 0.8641 0.3849 1.2490 2.0654

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.5456 – 1.5456 2.5018
Group 2 1.1153 0.4303 1.5456 2.5018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 0.5708 – 0.5708 1.4309
Group 2 0.5699 0.0009 0.5708 1.4309

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6197 – 0.6197 1.5700
Group 2 0.5696 0.0501 0.6197 1.5700

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.1726 – 1.1726 1.8327
Group 2 0.8880 0.2846 1.1726 1.8327

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

216

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.3649 – 1.3649 2.0827
Group 2 0.7756 0.5893 1.3649 2.0827

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging, it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

217

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide capital growth. In relation to “AAP”

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 338,196,853 302,400,631

1 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

235

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association ("IA") in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

236

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.7155
Group 2 – – – 1.7155

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.252

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.9300
Group 2 – – – 1.9300

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.0983 – 1.0983 2.0744
Group 2 0.7526 0.3457 1.0983 2.0744

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3532 – 1.3532 2.4963
Group 2 0.8462 0.5070 1.3532 2.4963

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class D Income
Group 1 0.6162 – 0.6162 1.7820
Group 2 0.6162 – 0.6162 1.7820

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.4349 – 0.4349 1.5277
Group 2 0.4340 0.0009 0.4349 1.5277

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.0778 – 1.0778 1.8808
Group 2 0.6235 0.4543 1.0778 1.8808

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

237

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2566 – 1.2566 2.1323
Group 2 0.9929 0.2637 1.2566 2.1323

1 Share class A Income closed on 12 December 2023.
2 Share class A Accumulation closed on 02 October 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with them distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP CAUTIOUS FUND

238

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

1 The Sub-fund launched on 22 March 2024 and merged from 7IM Personal Injury Fund and 7IM Cautious Fund. The 7IM Personal Injury Fund is a
  Sub-fund of 7IM Specialist Investment Funds.

7IM AAP CAUTIOUS FUND

252

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the  year ended
31 May 2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association (“IA”) in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook
("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP CAUTIOUS FUND

253

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251

Class C Income
Group 1 0.4715 – 0.4715
Group 2 0.4035 0.0680 0.4715

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6114 – 0.6114
Group 2 0.3449 0.2665 0.6114

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251

Class S Income
Group 1 0.4408 – 0.4408
Group 2 0.0710 0.3698 0.4408

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5010 – 0.5010
Group 2 0.3444 0.1566 0.5010

1  There are no comparative figures shown as the Sub-fund launched on 22 March 2024 and merged from 7IM Personal Injury Fund

and 7IM Cautious Fund. The 7IM Personal Injury Fund is a Sub-fund of 7IM Specialist Investment Funds.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.